process			-			arteriorista proporcionista viscologia.	************	************	**************	** CI	<u>URRE</u>	NTLY	N CU	STOD	Y **
	PROBABLE CAUSE AFFID	Δ\/IT		(PC Arrest)			as Request	**************************************	Summoned	/Cited (NT	A)	JUVENILE	YES _	NO_	<u>X</u>
			PURPOSE Taken in	to Custody (Warrant/Ca	pias Arres	(t)		AME	NDED	*****	Refers	alC	ivil Citation	describera
	Arresting Agency ORI	Arresting	Agency Name					****************	Arresting A	gency Case	Arrest N	umbar	OBTS Nuiv	energe recommended Lines r	
	FL0050200	1 ~	OA POLICE	DEDA	PTMF	NT				-0002	1				000
			protetopnoses i licini i tudonnose pira mantalga e depostado tia e	erigen den kanning virgen	Maria de Calendario de Calenda	· ** • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Transport	F . 75	L	and the second second second	concentration (see a constant			1486	
	FOLE (SIO) Number	FBI Numb	er	DOC Num	iper		Time	Jail Date /	1 1	The second	Jail Bookii	ng Number		Booking Age	ency ORI
								6/20	125	1530	2025-			FL005	50000
	Location of Arrest (include Nam	e of Busine	155)		City	***************************************	Location		Business a			and the second s	electrical collection and two incides	City)	orariscosistementa
	860 CAMP RD Cocoa	32927					450 W	/HALFY	ST Coco	na FI 3	2922				
	Offense Date OR Date Range	A Ser A Ser S	Arrest Date / Time	ginareteinen og i reineret greckteine	Charge Typ	e (Check		**********	Felony		-	Confiscated	If back se	manuacan	nh:)
	05/29/2025		07/17/2025	00.67	1						į	Jnarmed	1		
			W//1/AV&V	~~~~	(41.51	Gemeano	119	111¢ ******** €	Ordinance		Venicie	Fin	aarm	rropert	Y
	Name (Last, Suffix)		Name (First)		Name (Mic	idle)	Allas and	Туре	o de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la co		Date of Bi	rth	Age	Jacket Nun	nber
	WATERMAN		VERONICA		LEAN	N				in the second	01/20)/1959	66	401	4915
	Race	Ethnicity		TSex	T.	Height	-	Weight	Ti-	ye Color	transistana managatana managa	and the second s	Hair Color	LLL.	
	White		N. M. Pr. 192	Mal	1	5' 0	16"	25	. 1	Brov	vn	1	Whit	6	
		Anglo	el transferiori di collega e proprieta e proprieta e proprieta de la collega e proprieta del collega e proprieta de la collega e proprieta del collega e proprieta de la collega e proprieta del collega e proprieta de la collega	- Lance and the contraction of t		W	energianismis	L			entrainmentainment		*****	nacionaliscipocanamos	
	Scars, Marks, Tattoos, Unique P	nysicai rea	tures (Location, Typi	e, Descriptio	on)					4					
	Local Address (Street, Apt. Num	berl	and the second s	acitadio en partico de la companio	City, State,	Zin			Phone/Type	lineluda se	ea restal	Primary La	NOT 19 PA	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	***
			21 32022			. modes				Ann tarress select self &	mandagg	Englis		English X	nestic .
	450 WHALEY ST Cocoa, FL 32922									·			-	onings of the state of the stat	
	Permanent Address (Street, Apt				City, State,	Zip			Phone/Type	(include are	ea code)	Complexio	n		
Ē	450 WHALEY ST	Coco	a FL Cocoa							1		Fair			
	Business Address (Name, Street	or School	If Juvenile	etalenten kirjö en tilplinen en en en tilbet en tilg	City, State,	Zlp	r da menangan menganaka bahan	unter est material de la constante de la const	Phone/Type	(include are	ea code)	Build	e, and in the second second second second	والمرابعة	arri, ale pare i lepe je arri partamenta anim
Ξ										3		Mediu	m		
	Driver's License State / Number	/Type	Social Se	curity Numi	ber* I	INS Numb	ler	r Place of Birth			and the state of t	Citizenship	electron, en como en encone jor en consijeracio en	a na sanakina ay maka asaliya	e de maner parte a cariação, os difer
	FL/ W36587259520	0						MI		1		U.S. Cit			
	Class E	ga para an mining personal para ang ang ang ang		en de la marca de la comencia de la	- pro- analytenia and annual	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	rain como desa la decacogracio.		nde en sterner mentre introdu <mark>jugan</mark>	gramma dana adapta dan ara	tarrology) is aproximative parch		·	and the second second second second	ina and a second
	Residence Type:			1	hat Apply (Y		.4.4		3	1		Y, N, Unk)		Orugs N	
	City X County Flo	rida	Out of State	Homele	ss <u>N</u> Se	x Offende	r <u>N</u> Ga	ng Affiliatio	on	Alco	ohol N	Computer	/Handheid	Device Y	•••
	PARENT Driver's License State /	Number /	Type PARENT	Social Secur	ity Number	Juvenile C	lvii Citatio	Not Refer	red Explanat	lon	anderlagued dellagued in laguari renging media	Juvenile Fa	clity	elekteri (desire en simblenes emerci i temperas beug	
			w.w.							No.					
	and the second	*Collection	of social security numb	ers from an	arrested indiv	idual is to	verify identi	ty and may i	e shared with	n other law	enforceme	nt agencies.	*********	***************************************	*************
	PC Capias X War				Date Issue	-s -s -secondos de la composição de la composição -secondos de la composição de la composiç				NII.		Violence			province of the province of th
	Charge Description	**************************************		George Communication and a	Luare issue	Counts	T. V	entransana Resonance II	Ordinance N		Reclassify	-conscionate our existence our		enterente de la constant de la cons	ingeninge Kanpatanan
5					1	10	F.S	3.		nwoer	Keciassii	i.			
8	POSS CHILD PORM	V					Ord.	827.	071(5)		16	<u>'S</u>			
	Drug Activity		Drug Type			Amount /	Unit		Bond Amou		*	Warrant /	Citation /	Court Numb	er I
			e dispose of the						\$,35,0	00:00 -	$-\Lambda$	UNE	· X I	לוגול	11);
	Commission of the Commission o		rears that he/she has j			to the best inch	a and done b	and the same of the same of	Landania na	and Dadend		that the fulls			
	On the <u>17TH</u> day of <u>JU</u>											facts constit			3
				den i i en	actività i la communication de la communicatio		Managariota anticera consciona		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		**********		manage and and and	*************	***************************************
3	Can the Manuali	لا ساسا عاد	ika Oambius	-41 T						1					
	See the Narrativ	re on i	ine Conama	auomr	-aye(s):				}					
5		******************		Fanking	Alai Mada i	-	n Inntroduct	Vec	NO X		-		*******	*****	***************************************
	in accordance with F.S.S. 938	77 (h			tiai Victim ir	*******		CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	elanine in companie in contraction i	or	nlas Ø	enteres	is for a con-	1014 21 61	3.50
	in accordance with 1,3,3,9.88		* *	ures was errestable	Bunes Fraits C	we standing 0	· Jakan Sis	· c vaning	Continue fo		***	Charges		· ··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	25.255**
	A RVEDIA								02 2933113434400 ********************************						
	Mandatory Ap	nearar.		(Court and	Address)					Toda garan		Division #			
in Court									in meneral and a market of principles in the most	ara ing province and a second section of	er verserige hermotische der hermotische jeden der der	enterior electrico de la companya d	tigi sunt efin memoralejen Miejem Mag	والمتار والمتاريخ والمتاريخ والمتار وا	
	Date: Month Day														
1 AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST OR A TAKE INTO CUSTODY ORDER SHALL BE ISSUED.									HE COURT						
	Signature of Defendant / Juveni	contractor and the contractor an	omeninasi ir saaraa kaanin kalinga ir saaraa kalininin saa	, a calcimitato a cintra del mante de como	e's Parent/C	and an experience of the party of the second	yu esp pr pr si	Control of the State of the State of St	Release to:		and the second second	an in an armana an	Date	The professional and the property of the second	Time
				100 70 70										Account of	
									<u></u>		***************************************			**************************************	
	Hold for Other Agency				Verified By	j:			Do Not Bon	id Out Rea	son				
	Name:	aria, disperso di anganti in proprinci informati angan	navina o por la la finita del proposamento del de francis (gapterno) populares (del del finita del del del del		L,	acionaghas an annas	_A	ngan terretines commune				X_ Hold to		iarance (Ad	ults Only)
	I swear/affirm the above and attac	hed statem	ents are 0993's	/Complaint	anys Signay	me /		ID#	ľ		1.5	int's Name ((Printed)		
	true and correct X on $07/17$	2025	11/1	Num	6 16	mi	U	78		Amar	nda T	orello			
	Sworn and Subscribed before me, t	the undersit	oned Notary S	gnature	agarania manana (antana)	eca comercia (con con <mark>diffe</mark> re qui o	38	Notary Na	ame (Printed	1)	, , viginaryy na kajajinanakan katigi			Officer in Per	
	authority this day of _07			-		Maring	John ander	1745	معلمان	e Fa	ريد			y Known X	
	I				***	anning district	******	بالدائد الرياد	المراسطة المحدد	شاهم	-	***************************************	*************	Page 1	***

**	¢URR	RENTLY	IN C	JSTODY	*:
----	-------------	--------	------	--------	----

AGENCY NAME: COCOA POL	CE DEPARTMENT	······································	Bf	REVARD COUNTY, FLO		Arresting Agency C						
Continuation Page 2 of 11_	2020-00022033											
Defendant / Juvenile Name (Last, Suffix) WATERMAN	Defendant / Juvenile Name (First) VERONICA		Defendant / J	uvenile Name (Middle) J	OBTS Number							
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Arrested At Large Cited		lace	Sex	*	Date of Bir	th/Age	Juvenile (Y or N)					
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)	R	ace	Sex	(Date of Bir	th/Age	Juvenile (Y or N)					
Arrested At Large Cited PC Caplas Warrant		leanor		.Writt Aff.	Domestic	Violence Or	der of Arrest					
Charge Description POSCSSION of Certa Drug Activity	IN IMAGES Chil	Counts 10	Ord.	tute / Ordinance Number 175. 0847	Reclassifie							
S Did Activity	Drug Type OMIGNA-P	ny Amoun		NONE X	10 C	Citation / Court Nu	mber					
PC Capias Warrant	Additional Charge D	ate Issued	I to	Writt Aff.	Domestic		der of Arrest					
₹ 00		Counts	F.S. Sta	tuté / Ordinance Númber	Reclassifie	•						
T Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amoun		nd Amount	Warrant /	Citation / Court Nu	mber					
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge D	ate issued		Writt Aff.	Domestic	ViolenceOr	der of Arrest					
Charge Description		Counts	F.SSta	tute / Ordinance Number	Reclassifie							
Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount		nd Amount	Warrant /	Citation / Court Nu	mber					
Year Make Model	VIN		Tag / Tag Stat	e Primary	Color	Şeconda	rry Color					
Teal Inside	* If Applicable, provi	de Information re	lated to the vehi	cle involved in the crime.								
On May 29th, 2025, Maria Colon responded to Cocoa Police Department to report that Veronica Waterman was in possession of Child Sexual Abuse Material (CSAM). M. Colon stated that Veronica Waterman, who previously identified as Rodney Waterman, Date of Birth, January 20th, 1959, White, Male. M. Colon advised Veronica changed her name from Rodney Waterman and identifies as a female. M. Colon reported that Veronica Waterman (hereinafter referred to as suspect) showed her CSAM from his cellphone. M. Colon reported that she was shown two videos containing CSAM at the suspects residence located at 450 Whaley Street, Cocoa, Brevard County, Florida 32922.												
In addition to M. Colon reporting that the suspect possessed and showed her CSAM, she completed a seventeen-page written witness affidavit describing concerning comments, behaviors and admission from the suspect committing sexual abuse of a child. The written affidavit includes comments from the suspect to include his desires to have sex with minor females, his attraction to minor females and his desire to kidnap a female child. The affidavit includes a description of two videos the suspect showed to M. Colon that described CSAM. M. Colon indicated in the affidavit that the suspect has expressed to her that he is a pedophile. The affidavit also states the suspect told M. Colon he traveled to Washington to have sex with a minor female several years ago. Included in the affidavit, are details of the suspect comments towards being attracted to minor females and his desires to have sex with a child if he had the opportunity.												
I completed a sea	rch and criminal h	istory for	Veronic	a Waterman.	V. Wate	erman was	previously					
Office Complaintant's Signature	mll "	78		plaintant's Name (Printed)	,	**************************************						

**	CUE	RENTI	V IN	CUST	ODY *

		***************************************	*****************				-		** (Ç	URRE		IN CUST	
Con	ENCY NAME:	of 11		ICE DEPARTMENT			-	BREVAR	D COUNTY, FLO	R	IDA	1	Agency Case Ni 5-000228	
	ATERMA		Suffix)	Defendant / Juvenile Name (F VERONICA	First)		Defendant / Juvenile Name (Middle) LEANN					OBTS Number		
Ħ	PC Capi	as V	/arrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	ed			Writt Aff	Ţ	Domest	c.Violence_	Order of	Arrest
G. ARGE		narge Description		V	***************************************	Counts	F.S Ord		Ordinance Number		Reclassif	er		
	Drug Activity			Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	unt		Warrant	/ Citation / C	Court Number	
	PC Capl		arrant	Additional Charge	Date issue	ed		-	Writt Aff.	Ţ	Domesti	.Violence_	Order of	Arrest
CHARGE	Charge Descripti	on				Counts	F.S Ord	Statute / Ordinance Number			Reclassifi	er		
	Drug Activity			Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	unt		Warrant	Citation / C	Court Number	
7,	PCCapi	15 V	arrant	-Additional Charge	Date Issue	d			Writt Aff.	T	Domesti	:Vlolence	Order of	Arrest
ĊŀARGE ,	Charge Descripti	pn			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Counts	F.S	Statute / 0	Ordinance Number	\prod	Reclassifi			
B	Samuel Analysis						Ord							
Ĭ	Orug Activity			Drug Type	***************************************	Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	unt		Warrant ,	Citation / C	Court Number	
July A poblish with the problem of the transfer of the transfe	I compare the second of the control	invest that very compact of that we compact of the	igative vas inverse and Country and M. Country and M. Country and in Brevard y of the extended in the country and to play and the mass a rainforman or femon description states.	terman was con- resources, I for resources, I for restigated by Ager unty Sheriff's Onew report involved colon and reques timately 06:30 A terview. I was per de county Sheriff's e suspect in Ma repropriate to include the continued to ma urant. M. Colon ar Tree located of store and heard minor, she told ation to include hales and went in the conversation that during the maker to have sex	and a ant Aja Siffice caving Versited an and and and and and and and and and	interview. Cold during the Manager Man	ous In from the sumber a Water	ternet he Bro 2023 erman at the condec intern state Colon wards inside he fen to ards the incide in Com a man p make peing attraced the sale suspense attraced the sale sale sale sale sale sale sale sal	Crimes Activated Courses Poly 10 Cocoa Poly 10 to the Coview along the stated that minor child McDonald pull him he juvenile to the coa. M. Coninor". M. Coninor". M. Coninor Communication toward suspect agreet talked	nt ice ghat dissipation of the control of the contr	gains y She I cor lee De oa Po with e inte stren. It in V in e way if until e susjon state on	partmedice De Agent rview uspect M. Coliera on the she propect beat the stated owards or femanor feman	ent. On epartme that she began lon descriptions talke a suspect when she her. Males, wanted the sheet of the	Monday nt for an take and became to show ribed an m Pkwy, f. Colon wiles. M. m out of king to a et was in he heard f. Colon unting to another operty in a young
Office	Complaintar	it's Signatur	Tu	Ma	^{1D#} 78			omplaintar nda To	nt's Name (Printed) Drello					

**	CUR	RENTI	Y IN	CUSTO	YCC

** CURRENTLY IN CUSTODY ** ENCY NAME: COCOA POLICE DEPARTMENT BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA Arresting Agency Case Number										
Continuation Page 4 of 11	RIDA Arresting Agency Case Number 2025-00022853									
Defendant / Juvenile Name (Last, Suffix) WATERMAN	Defendant / Juvenile Name (F					OBTS Number				
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issued		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Writt Aff.	Domestic Violence Order of Arrest				
Charge Description		Counts	F.S	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifier				
Charge Description			Ord.							
Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount	/ Unit	Bond Amo	ount	Warrant / Citation / Court Number				
				Ī						
PC Capias Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issued			Writt Aff.	Domestic Violence Order of Arrest				
Charge Description		Counts	F.S.	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Domestic Violence Order of Arrest				
Drug Activity			Ord.							
Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount		Bond Amo	ount	Warrant / Citation / Court Number				
, q										
	* 144.			<u> </u>						
PC Caplas Warrant Charge Description	Additional Charge	Date Issued	Т :	15	Writt Aff.	Domestic Violence Order of Arrest				
Unarge Description		Counts	F.S	Statute / 1	Ordinance Number	Reclassifier				
Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount	Ord	Bond Amo						
		/ mount	, OIH.	BOILD MILL	76111	Warrant / Citation / Court Number				
				<u> </u>						
about the suspect admit	ting that he is a n	edonhile M	. Colo	n state	ed the susp	ect told her he traveled to the				
State of Washington to	meet with a					pect told her that he traveled				
and had sex with the	n Wa					picture of who he stated was				
	ed that the suspect				7					
	za mai me suspeci	i nas a pictui	C OI u	10	Ju	venile that he had sex with on				
his cellphone.										
Y 3.6 0000		_		_						
In May of 2025,	, M. Colon stated	she went or	er to	the su	spect's resi	idence to give him a bottle of				
water, food and his kid	lney preventative	medications	. She	stated	the suspe	ct told her that he wanted to				
show her something on	his phone, but th	en stated he	would	d shov	v her anoth	er time. M. Colon stated that				
she initially thought the	suspect was goir	g to show h	er an F	Ilvis n	nusic video	or some other type of music				
that he usually shows I	her M. Colon str	ted opprovi	motals	- traco	dava latan	she was back at the surrent				
that he usually shows h	Her. IVI. Colon Siz	acd approxi	matery	iwo	days later,	she was back at the suspect				
residence and sitting wi	th him on the por	ch. M. Colo	n state	d the	suspect was	s sitting on his rolling walker				
and said he wanted to	show her someth	ing. M. Col	on sta	ted the	e suspect b	pecame upset and said, "God				
dammit I have to get ba	ick up again". M.	Colon descr	ribed t	he sus	spect gettin	g up to retrieve his cellphone				
and he stated. "It's on r	ny other phone".	M. Colon d	escrib	es seei	ing the sus	pect scroll through his phone				
and then he holds the	phone in his hand	and holds	it un t	o her	face M	Colon stated she immediately				
realized that a was a vi	deo of child porn	ograpny. M.	C0101	n state	a sne was	in a shock like state and felt				
						olon to describe in detail what				
she saw on the suspect'	s phone. M. Colo	n stated she	was sh	iown a	a video of t	wo minor female's who were				
observed standing with	"panties' on. M.	Colon stated	both	female	es had no s	shirts on. M. Colon stated the				
						evelopment. M. Colon stated				
						ed both females took off their				
					- 1	being completely naked and				
not having any pubic h				: tuvei	niles being	recorded while the noced in l				
				M. Co	olon descri	bed the video showing a bed				
				M. Co	olon descri					
minutes long and both	n to be a larger	bedroom. N	1. Co	M. Co lon sta	olon descri	bed the video showing a bed				

Filing 227468418

^{10#} 78

Officer's/Complaintant's Name (Printed)
Amanda Torello

** CURRENTLY IN CUSTOD	Υ	*:
------------------------	---	----

	AGENCY NAME: COCOA POLICE DEPARTMENT BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA Arresting Agency Case Number Continuation Page 5 of 11 2025-00022853											
	fendant / Juvenile Name VATERMAN	(Last, Suffix)	Defendant / Juvenile Name (Fir VERONICA	st)		Defendant LEA		Name (Middle)			OBTS Number	
•	PC Caplas	Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	d			Writt Aff	Domestic	Violence_	Order of Arrest	
CHARGE	Charge Description				Counts	F.S	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifie	r		
8	Drug Activity		Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	ount	Warrant /	Citation / C	Court Number	
-	PC Capias	Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	d			Writt Aff.	Domestic	Violence_	Order of Arrest	
CHARGE	Charge Description				Counts	F.S Ord	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifie	r		
	Drug Activity		Drug Type	***	Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	ount.	Warrant /.	Citation / C	Court Number	
	PC Caplas	Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	d	····	***************************************	Writt Aff	Domestic	Vlolence _	Order of Arrest	
CHARGE	Charge Description				Counts	F.S Ord	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifie	r	***************************************	
Ü	Drug Activity		Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	ount '	Warrant /	Citation / C	Court Number	
standing in a bathtub. M. Colon stated the girl in the video appeared very scared and appeared to be in a "frozen state". M. Colon stated after she was shown the videos, she was very upset, angry and unsure how to maintain her composer. M. Colon stated that after she saw the videos, she wanted to report this information to the police. M. Colon stated that she wanted to gather more information and asked the suspect who sent him the videos. The suspect described obtaining the videos using Telegram. M. Colon stated the suspect told her he uses Telegram because the application is encrypted, and he is allowed to have the videos as long as he doesn't share the video with anyone. M. Colon stated the suspect old he that Telegram is "super encrypted" and that even law enforcement cant get information from Telegram with a subpoena. M. Colon stated the suspect began to make comments about the videos and stated, "You saw how much they fucking love it". M. Colon stated she told the suspect the girl in the second video did not appear to be smiling. M. Colon stated the suspect replied "Yeah, the two girls loved it, they enjoy it maybe not the other girl, she just needs to get used to it". M. Colon stated she became very upset and had to leave the suspect's residence. M. Colon described the cell phone that she was shown video's containing CSAM as an Androic phone with a Wonder Woman design. M. Colon described the phone as having various images of Wonder Woman on the exterior of the phone. M. Colon was unsure if the videos were saved on the cell phone. On June 17th, 2025, a residential search warrant was executed at Veronica Waterman's residence.										d to report this in and asked the gram. M. Colon he is allowed to suspect old her afrom Telegram and stated, "You second video did it, they enjoy it, ry upset and had as an Android rious images of saved on the cell man's residence,		
V e	located at V. Waterman was in possession of the black in color Android Cellphone with Wonder Woman stickers. V. Waterman was read the Miranda Warning and agreed to speak with me. V. Waterman admitted he has viewed young females, that he estimated to be using his cellphone and other devices. V. Waterman admitted to receiving photographs and videos of minor children without clothing. V. Waterman admitted to receiving various photographs and videos from social media applications such as Instagram, Telegram and											
Off	ice's/Complaintant's Sig	nature Z	ulh	^{10#} 78				int's Name (Printed) Orello			The state of the s	

**	¢ι	JR	RE!	VT	LY	IN	CI	JS	LOD,	Y	*
----	----	----	-----	----	----	----	----	----	------	---	---

AGENCY NAME: COCOA POL Continuation Page 6 of 11	ICE DEPARTMENT			•	BREVA	RD COUNTY,	FLORI	IDA		Agency Case Number 5-00022853	
Defendant / Juvenile Name (Last, Suffix) WATERMAN	Defendant / Juvenile Name (Fit VERONICA	st)		Defendan LEA		Name (Middle)				OBTS Number	
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	d			Writt Aff		Domestic	Violence_	Order of Arrest	
Charge Description			Counts	F.S Ord	Statute /	Ordinance Num	ber	Reclassifie	r		
Drug Activity	Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Am	ount		Warrant / Citation / Court Number			
PC Caplas Warfant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	d			Writt Aff.		Domestic	Violence	Order of Arrest	
Charge Description			Counts	F.S Ord	Statute /	Ordinance Num	ber	Reclassifie	·		
Orug Activity	Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	ount		Warrant /	Citation / (Court Number	
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	d			Writt Aff.	\exists	Domestic	Violence	Order of Arrest	
Charge Description			Counts	F.S	Statute /	I Ordinance Num		Reclassifie			
Drug Activity	Drug Type		Amount /		Bond Amo	ount		Warrant /	Citation / (Court Number	
young girls on his cell. Waterman stated has us During the search, an H Android cellphone wer transported by Kirsten Department. On June 24th, 2025, I rec analysis was completed at the content that was extra found more than 50 image A71 5G, IMEI:35518111 File Name: -9017702180 Accessed: 02/20/2022 5: Modified: 04/03/2022 2: File Description: A digit Adult fingers are shown MD5: d7be77aadd3b19a	red cellphone's, a P Laptop, a Blue of Laptop, a Blue of taken into cu Griffith, a Crimeived notification a portion of the eleacted from the Gages of Child Sexual 1282574. 106135.0 1052:41 PM (UTC-49:16 AM (UTC-49:16 AM (UTC-49:16 image depictions of the taken into taken	ed that laptor tablet stody me Sc from ectronial laxy S al Abu	he do, and a se he do	loes he table amsume Co & Everage celes senguel aterial celes and celes are table.	ave pt. A sg Sm coa lidence de Coueized lphon were	search of artphone Police De Technoty Sher during the A71 50 located	and f the f the gepa icia iff s e se f IM on (video e resio Vortez rtmen n wit Office earch v MEI:35 Galaxy	os on dence x Sma t. Th th the e that warran 55181 y Sam	his devices. V. was completed. artphone, and an e devices were e Cocoa Police a forensic at forensic at 1282574 and usung Cellphone	

** CURRENTLY IN CUSTODY *	**	CURRENTI	VIN	CHSTODY	/ *:
---------------------------	----	----------	-----	---------	------

AGENCY NAME: COCOA POLICE DEPARTMENT BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA Arresting Agency Case Number 2025-00022853										
Defendant / Juvenile Name (Last, Suffix) Defendant / Juvenile Name (First) Defendant / Juvenile Name (Middle) VERONICA LEANN								OBTS Number		
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	ď			Writt Aff.	Domestic	.Violence Order of Arrest		
Charge Description			Counts	F.S	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifie			
Drug Activity	Ord Ord Ord Warra Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit Bond Amount Warra									
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	d			Writt Affa	Domestic	Violence Order of Arrest		
Charge Description		0000 13320	Counts	F.S	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifie			
Drug Activity	Drug Type		Amount./		Bond Amo	ount.	Warrant /	Citation / Court Number		
PC Caplas Warrant	-Additional Charge	Date Issue				Writt Aff.	Damasta'	Whaten in Studen of Assess		
PC Caplas Warrant Charge Description	-Additional Charge	Date issue	Counts	F.Ś.	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Domestic			
ARG!				Ord.	•			•		
Drug Activity	Drug Type		Amount /		Bond Amo	ount	Warrant /	Citation / Court Number		
Accessed: 03/17/2022 3:48:04 PM (UTC-4) Modified: 04/03/2022 2:44:17 AM (UTC-4) File Description: A digital file image depicting a prepubescent juvenile female with an adult male penis inserted into the female child's mouth. Based on the juvenile's child-like facial features, she is estimated to be under 10 years of age. MD5:341FB2DA893E554524CF604E6549B213 File Name: -5156467944540434312.0 Accessed: 02/20/2022 05:51:49 PM (UTC-5) Modified: 02/20/2022 05:51:49 PM (UTC-5) File Description: A digital file image depicting a prepubescent juvenile female in a complete state of nudity. The juvenile's vagina area is on top of an adult male. An adult male penis is shown in close proximity to the juvenile's vagina, and the penis appears to be in contact with the juvenile's vagina. Based on the juvenile's child-like facial features, minimal to no pubic hair, and no breast development, she is estimated to be under 10 years of age. The adult male is lying on his back, exposing his penis in a complete state of nudity. The front of the female child is facing the camera in a complete state of nudity. MD5: eeb1615be95c68dcc30a0040e97a50a4										

**	CHR	RENTI	Y IN	CHS	צמסז	*:

l	ENCY NAME:	COCOA POL of 11	ICE DEPARTMENT				BREVA	RD COUNTY, FLO	RIDA	Arresting Agency Case Number 2025-00022853
	ndant / Juvenile Na ATERMAN	me (Last, Suffix)	Defendant / Juvenile Name (Fi	rst)		Defendan LEA		Name (Middle)		OBTS Number
	PC Capias	Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	-d		-	Writt Aff.	Domestic	: Violence Order of Arrest
сндясе	Charge Description				Counts	F.S	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassific	
ίΣ ". «/	Drug Activity		Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	ount	Warrant /	Citation / Court Number
1	PC Capias _	Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	ed			Writt Aff.	Domestic	:Violence Order of Arrest
HARGE	Charge Description				Counts	F.S Ord	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassific	er
Ç.	Drug Activity		Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	ount	Warrant./	Citation / Court Number
	PC Capias _	Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	ed			Writt Aff.	_ Domestic	Violence Order of Arrest
CHARGE"	Charge Description			_ 	Counts	F.S Ord	Statute / (Ordinance Number	Reclassifie	er
ָל יי	Drug Activity		Drug Type		Amount /		Bond Amo	ount	Warrant /	Citation / Court Number
Fife A in M.	Iodified: 04 ile Descrip atures, mir n adult ma the child's ID5:a347b0	tion: A digitation: A digitation of ple penis is she wagina. 6d1fdd6288a	nown inserted into	C-4) letting a cast devo	velopr	nent, s	she is	estimated t	o be ui	nild-like facial nder 5 years of age. ed into show the penis
M. Fi	lodified: 04 lle Descript venile is sl	tion: A digitation facing		C-4) cting a an adu	lt mal	e peni	s in th	e mouth of	the ch	s in her mouth. The ild. Based on the
	er's complaintant's	 	ren	^{ID#} 78		Officer's/C		nt's Name (Printed)		

**	CUF	REN	JTLY	IN	CUS"	rody *
	~~		* : - :	11.4	uuu.	I O D I

AGENCY NAME: COCOA POL Continuation Page 9 of 11	RD COUNTY, FLO	ORIDA Arresting Agency Case Number 2025-00022853								
Defendant / Juvenile Name (Last, Suffix) WATERMAN Defendant / Juvenile Name (First) VERONICA Defendant / Juvenile Name (Middle) LEANN									OBTS Number	
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	d			Writt Aff.	Domestic	Violence_	Order of Arrest	
Charge Description			Counts	F.S Ord	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifie	r		
Drug Activity	ount	Warrant /	Citation / (Court Number						
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	id.			Writt Aff.	Domestic	Violence	Order of Arrest	
Charge Description Counts F.S. Statute / Ordinance Number Ord. Ord.									430.4	
्र्यं Drug Activity	Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	ount	Warrant /	Citation / (Court Number	
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	d			Writt Aff.	Domestic	Violence	Order of Arrest	
Charge Description		1	Counts	F.Š.	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifie		, bruei of Affest	
ARG				Ord.						
Drug Activity	Drug Type	***************************************	Amount /		Bond Amo	tnuc	Warrant /	Citation / C	Court Number	
File Name: 23d59eef384a832e6db3adf4be84593cd1dcfcf0ae2f9f8681a20b2a30bd966 Accessed: 04/10/2022 07:02:30 AM (UTC-4) Modified: 04/10/2022 07:02:30 AM (UTC-4) File Description: A digital file image depicting a prepubescent juvenile female in a complete state of nudity. The juvenile is with an adult male penis in her mouth. The juvenile's vagina is shown on top of the face of another female. The adult male is shown with adult male features child-like facial features, minimal to no pubic hair, and breast development, she is estimated to be under 10 years of age. MD5:846c867b7c90f3ddbe5cfb1573d80b12 File Name: 2247592030843599280.0 Accessed: 04/09/2022 03:01:16 AM (UTC-4)										
Modified: 04/09/2022 03 File Description: A digit nudity. The juvenile is sl shown with a dildo penis estimated to be under 10	3:01:16 AM (UTC) al file image depiction with her but is inserted into her	2-5) cting a tocks	and va	agina '	with l	egs behind	her hea	ıd. Th	e juvenile is	
Officer's Complaintant's Signature	eci	^{1D#} 78				int's Name (Printed) Orello				

	失士	CUR	RENTI	YIN	CUSTOD	Y **
--	----	-----	-------	-----	--------	------

fendant / Juvenile Name (Last, Suffix)	***************************************		CONTRACTOR	ristant discrete anni di consensi	-			2025-00022853
VATERMAN	Defendant / Juvenile Name (FI VERONICA	irst)		Defendan LEA		Name (Middle)		OSTS Number
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date issue	d	***************************************	*****************	Writt Aff.	Domestic	Violence Order of Arrest
Charge Description	ikke mendelandi dan telapan anjar kancantiki ke-ninga anga at di angi kalapanyan-a-unangan - ap		Counts	F.S Ord	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifie	7
Drug Activity	Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Am	ount	Warrant /	Citation / Court Number
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	d			Writt Aff	Domestic	Violence Order of Arrest
Charge Description			Counts	F.S	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifie	
Orug Activity	Drug Type	ikus sagaran da kanan kana	Amount /		Bond Ami	punt	Warrant /	Citation / Court Number
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue			***************************************	Write Aff.	Damastir	Violence Order of Arrest
Charge Description	italiania. Paramenta untiparati ingun tikutari mangan ingga mangan pangan pangan ingga mangan ingga mangan pangan pangan Pangan pangan panga			F.S.	Statute /	Ordinance Number	Reclassifie	
				Ord.				•
Drug Activity	Drug Type	*******	Amount /	Unit	Bond Amo	ount	Warrant /	Citation / Court Number
File Name: 2505335157 Accessed: 03/12/2022 0 Modified: 04/03/2022 0 File Description: A digital audity. An adult male police facial features, she in MD5:7f799190c7d01cd	1:00:19 PM (UTC 2:45:04 AM (UTC tal file image depi enis is shown inse s estimated to be	C-5) leting a erted in under	to to t	he juv	enile'			
File Name: 2477955529 Accessed: 04/14/2022 0 Modified: 05/19/2022 1 File Description: A digital audity. An adult male per the adult male is standing	8:57:36 AM (UTC 1:01:45 AM (UTC al file image depi enis is shown inse	C-4) icting a erted in	to the	juven ld-like	ile's r acia	nouth. The	juveni	le is on her knees and
(lin 2	reci	78				orello		

** CURRENTLY IN CUSTODY	**
-------------------------	----

AGENCY NAME: COCOA POLICE DEPARTMENT Continuation Page 11 of 11 BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA Arresting Agency Case Number 2025-00022853									
Defendant / Juvenile Name (Last, Suffix) WATERMAN Defendant / Juvenile Name (First) VERONICA Defendant / Juvenile Name (Middle) LEANN									OBTS Number
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date issue	ed			Writt Aff.	Dome	stic Violence	Order of Arrest
Charge Description			Counts	F.S Ord	Statute /	Ordinance Numbe	r Reclas	ifier	***************************************
Drug Activity	Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Am	ount	Warra	nt / Citation /	Court Number
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	ed .			Writt Aff.	Dome	stic Violence	Order of Arrest
Charge Description			Counts	F.S	Statute /	Ordinance Numbe			
र्णे Drug Activity	Drug Type		Amount /	Unit	Bond Am	ount.	Warra	nt / Citation /	Court Number
PC Caplas Warrant	Additional Charge	Date Issue	ed			Writt Aff.	Dome	stic Vinlence	Order of Arrest
Charge Description Output Ou		1	1	F.Ś	Statute /	Ordinance Numbe		**********	O'NE O' ATTEST
Drug Activity	Orug Type		Amount /	Ord Unit	Bond Am	ount	Warra	nt / Citation /	Court Number
File Name: 215885098al Accessed: 04/04/2022 01 Modified: 04/07/2022 01 File Description: A digit nudity. The juvenile is sh on the juvenile's child-li MD5: efbac4e8b900bd4: Based on the abo cause to believe and doe defendant, VERONICA wit: : Possession of Ma section, 827.071(5), F COUNTS, Florida Star engaged in sexual batte	be41e3c278c5832 1:34:38 PM (UTC 1:34:38 PM (UTC al file image depi nown lying on her ke facial features, 5dbb64d4df08b1c ove facts, statements be believe that the WATERMAN, aterial of Depict lorida Statues, tutes. VERONIC	Cab700 C-4) cting a back, she is d56 ents and above has co	a preparent with a sestimate of physical physical and physical and the second control of	ubescent adult atted to resical ed a vector of the condition of the condit	ent jur lt mal to be u evider oable o violatio uct b	venile fem te penis in ander 10 y ance provid cause, all on of the sified in	ale in serted ears o led, yo leads laws o d, 10 refere	a compinto her fage. our Affino the stocoun counce to	ant has probable ubstantiation that ate of Florida, to TS, contrary to 775.0847(2) 10
Officer's/Complaintant's Signature	lle	ID#		Officer's/C	Complainta	int's Name (Printe	d)		
Clare	u	78				orello		**************************************	